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National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 

 
National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (152 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires : ** 2 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment. 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource 
benefit incidents.   
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern  Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 97 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Stoney Fork, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Wilder). IMT is also managing the Bowling Green fire. 
Three miles southeast of Barnardsville, NC. Hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering. Precipitation occurred 
over the fire area yesterday. 
 
Bowling Green, National Forests in North Carolina. Five miles southeast of Erwin, TN. Hemlock and hardwood 
litter. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate 
mapping. 
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Stony Fork NC NCF 320 0 60 4/21 208 134 8 2 1 0 253K FS 

Bowling Green NC NCF 200 -100 60 4/28 100 -23 2 2 1 0 325K FS 

Claylick KY DBF 1,100 0 100 --- 76 0 3 0 2 0 150K FS 

* Gum Branch NC NCF 600 --- 100 --- 18 --- 0 3 1 0 15K FS 

DBF – Daniel Boone NF  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Eastern  Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 46 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Berry Farm MN MNS 270 130 100 --- 32 0 0 4 3 0 50K ST 

MNS – Minnesota State Forestry 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry weather and low humidity will continue today over most of the Great Lakes 
area. Drier air will move into the Southeast with showers over the Mid-Atlantic States and New England.  
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
First Aid / Health Category. 

Burn Protocols 
Burn injuries are often difficult to diagnose and may continue to worsen if they 
do not receive immediate, specialized treatment. The initial evaluation and treatment of these 
burns often happens in rural medical facilities with limited experience in burn injury care. In the 
past, this has resulted in evaluation and treatment that did not provide the best care to injured 
firefighters. Therefore, victims with either severe burns or burns that meet any of the below 
criteria should be immediately referred and transported to a regional burn center. 
 

 Burn injury criteria identified by the American Burn Association as warranting immediate referral to an 
accredited burn center. 

• Partial thickness burns (second degree) involving greater than 5% Total Body Surface Area.  
• Burns involving the face, hands, feet, genitalia, perineum, or major joints. 
• Third-degree burns of any size are present. 
• Electrical burns, including lightning injury are present. 
• Inhalation injury is suspected. 
• Burns are accompanied by traumatic injury (such as fractures). 
• Individuals are unable to immediately return to full duty. 

 It is imperative that action is expeditious, as burn injuries are often difficult to evaluate and may take 72 hours 
to manifest themselves. When there is any doubt as to the severity of the injury, the required action is to 
immediately refer and transport the employee to a regional burn center. 
 

 To ensure that Workers Compensation assistance is provided an agency administrator, or designee, for the 
incident needs to coordinate with the firefighter’s home unit.  



 Do you know the location of the closest regional burn center? 

• http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html 

  

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Burn center location http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html 
 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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2
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1

1
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FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

2 

  

  

1

2

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

3 

2

0

4

6

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

11

  

  

  

  

1

1

25 
 

106 

5

7

46

125

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

92 
 

1,315 

5

622

97

1,937

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

15

0

0

0

0

1

1

121 
 

1,428 

12

629

152

2,073
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

15 

  

  

10

15

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

185

1

0

  

  

  

  

6 
 

2 

7

0

19

187

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

142 
 

10 

8

2

150

12

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

221

  

  

  

  

137 
 

257 

38

116

178

594

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

94

1,538

1

1

  

  

  

  

47 
 

178 

25

92

167

1,809

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

2

7

65

  

  

  

  

20 
 

293 

6

21

34

381

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

0

1

15

  

  

1 
 

2 

  

  

9

17

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

75

431

41

606

1

3

15

13

66 
 

16,802 

82

2,588

280

20,443

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

65

1,176

6

18

2

2,926

3

0

46 
 

10,306 

6

12

128

14,438

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

480

2,615

  

  

8

2,964

8

2

4,161 
 

41,020 

321

4,640

4,978

51,241

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

481

31,862

  

  

38

711

19

108

11,698 
 

159,205 

354

15,384

12,590

207,270

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,201

37,809

66

911

50

6,619

45

123

16,334 
 

228,090 

847

22,855

18,543

296,407
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 22,991 

Ten Year Average Acres 715,239 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

98 

  

  

1

98

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

108

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

108

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

21

2

21

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

74

3

847

1 
 

55 

  
 

  

7

1,822

12

2,798

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

30

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

30

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

43

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

43

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3

320

1

80

  

  

1 
 

12 

  
 

  

  

  

5

412

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

5

2 
 

1 

26 
 

1,400 

2

245

31

1,651

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

30

1 
 

46 

1 
 

400 

  

  

3

476

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

4

428

4

227

5

882

5 
 

114 

28 
 

1,898 

11

2,088

57

5,637



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

588 

  

  

4

588

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

1,200

29

5,097

4

1,610

1

11

  
 

  

39

2,501

76

10,419

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

18

341

9

7,897

12

23

  
 

  

165

3,342

204

11,603

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

717

6

263

  

  

  
 

  

210

1,433

218

2,413

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44

536

12

1,149

12

4,431

1

55

7 
 

147 

66

7,156

142

13,474

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

12

1,202

7

3,190

0

42

8 
 

711 

14

3,786

41

8,931

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

68

2

1,395

  

  

  
 

  

5

118

10

1,581

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

10

11

11,811

4

18

5

840

  
 

  

63

18,428

86

31,107

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

1,378

47

4,170

55

8,399

13

2,373

35 
 

5,071 

138

17,674

317

39,065

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

39

61,686

  

  

59

8,470

22

5,504

692 
 

46,978 

105

52,481

917

175,119

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

2,705

  

  

171

70,357

59

48,182

8,671 
 

204,771 

1,006

1,018,665

9,922

1,344,680

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

133

67,515

134

24,555

329

106,030

113

57,030

9,417 
 

258,266 

1,811

1,125,584

11,937

1,638,980
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          

 


