National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, April 21, 2010 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (152 new fires)

New large fires: 1 (*)
Large fires contained: 3
Uncontained large fires : ** 2
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:97New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:2Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Stoney Fork, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Wilder). IMT is also managing the Bowling Green fire. Three miles southeast of Barnardsville, NC. Hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Bowling Green, National Forests in North Carolina. Five miles southeast of Erwin, TN. Hemlock and hardwood litter. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Stony Fork	NC	NCF	320	0	60	4/21	208	134	8	2	1	0	253K	FS
Bowling Green	NC	NCF	200	-100	60	4/28	100	-23	2	2	1	0	325K	FS
Claylick	KY	DBF	1,100	0	100		76	0	3	0	2	0	150K	FS
* Gum Branch	NC	NCF	600		100		18		0	3	1	0	15K	FS

DBF - Daniel Boone NF

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource benefit incidents.

Eastern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 46
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Berry Farm	MN	MNS	270	130	100		32	0	0	4	3	0	50K	ST

MNS - Minnesota State Forestry

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry weather and low humidity will continue today over most of the Great Lakes area. Drier air will move into the Southeast with showers over the Mid-Atlantic States and New England.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the First Aid / Health Category.

Burn Protocols

Burn injuries are often difficult to diagnose and may continue to worsen if they do not receive immediate, specialized treatment. The initial evaluation and treatment of these burns often happens in rural medical facilities with limited experience in burn injury care. In the past, this has resulted in evaluation and treatment that did not provide the best care to injured firefighters. Therefore, victims with either severe burns or burns that meet any of the below criteria should be immediately referred and transported to a regional burn center.

- Burn injury criteria identified by the American Burn Association as warranting immediate referral to an accredited burn center.
 - Partial thickness burns (second degree) involving greater than 5% Total Body Surface Area.
 - Burns involving the face, hands, feet, genitalia, perineum, or major joints.
 - Third-degree burns of any size are present.
 - Electrical burns, including lightning injury are present.
 - Inhalation injury is suspected.
 - Burns are accompanied by traumatic injury (such as fractures).
 - Individuals are unable to immediately return to full duty.
- It is imperative that action is expeditious, as burn injuries are often difficult to evaluate and may take 72 hours to manifest themselves. When there is any doubt as to the severity of the injury, the required action is to immediately refer and transport the employee to a regional burn center.
- To ensure that Workers Compensation assistance is provided an agency administrator, or designee, for the incident needs to coordinate with the firefighter's home unit.

- Do you know the location of the closest regional burn center?
 - http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html

References:

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations
Burn center location http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES					2		2
Alaska	ACRES					2		2
Northwest	FIRES	1						1
Nottriwest	ACRES	1						1
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern Camorna	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	0						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
Woodon Groat Baom	ACRES					2		2
Southwest	FIRES	1				1	2	4
	ACRES	3				3	0	6
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES	15			1	25	5	46
	ACRES	11			1	106	7	125
Southern Area	FIRES					92	5	97
	ACRES					1,315	622	1,937
TOTAL	FIRES	18	0	0	1	121	12	152
	ACRES	15	0	0	1	1,428	629	2,073

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
Alaska	ACRES					15		15
Northwest	FIRES	5	1			6	7	19
Northwest	ACRES	185	0			2	0	187
Northern California	FIRES					142	8	150
	ACRES					10	2	12
Southern California	FIRES		3			137	38	178
	ACRES		221			257	116	594
Northern Rockies	FIRES	94	1			47	25	167
	ACRES	1,538	1			178	92	1,809
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	7			20	6	34
	ACRES	2	65			293	21	381
Western Great Basin	FIRES		7	1		1		9
	ACRES		0	15		2		17
Southwest	FIRES	75	41	1	15	66	82	280
	ACRES	431	606	3	13	16,802	2,588	20,443
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	65	6	2	3	46	6	128
,	ACRES	1,176	18	2,926	0	10,306	12	14,438
Eastern Area	FIRES	480		8	8	4,161	321	4,978
Lactorry woa	ACRES	2,615		2,964	2	41,020	4,640	51,241
Southern Area	FIRES	481		38	19	11,698	354	12,590
	ACRES	31,862		711	108	159,205	15,384	207,270
TOTAL	FIRES	1,201	66	50	45	16,334	847	18,543
	ACRES	37,809	911	6,619	123	228,090	22,855	296,407

Ten Year Average Fires	22,991
Ten Year Average Acres	715,239

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES	_				98		98
	FIRES	1						1
Northwest	ACRES	108						108
North and California	FIRES						2	2
Northern California	ACRES	_					21	21
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1	3	1		7	12
Northern Rockies	ACRES		74	847	55		1,822	2,798
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1				.,,,,,	1
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		30					30
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		1					1
Southwest	ACRES		43					43
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	3	1		1			5
Rocky Modificant	ACRES	320	80		12			412
Eastern Area	FIRES			1	2	26	2	31
Eastern Area	ACRES			5	1	1,400	245	1,651
Southern Area	FIRES			1	1	1		3
Outiletti Alea	ACRES			30	46	400		476
TOTAL	FIRES	4	4	5	5	28	11	57
TOTAL	ACRES	428	227	882	114	1,898	2,088	5,637

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					588		588
Nigotherat	FIRES	3	29	4	1		39	76
Northwest	ACRES	1,200	5,097	1,610	11		2,501	10,419
Nigothern Opliford's	FIRES	İ	18	9	12		165	204
Northern California	ACRES		341	7,897	23		3,342	11,603
O = 41 O = 1'f = ' =	FIRES	İ	2	6			210	218
Southern California	ACRES		717	263			1,433	2,413
Nigothaga Dagilia	FIRES	44	12	12	1	7	66	142
Northern Rockies	ACRES	536	1,149	4,431	55	147	7,156	13,474
Factory Oracl Basis	FIRES		12	7	0	8	14	41
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1,202	3,190	42	711	39 2,501 165 3,342 210 1,433 66 7,156 14 3,786 5 118 63 18,428 138 17,674 105	8,931
Mastara Creat Basia	FIRES		3	2			5	10
Western Great Basin	ACRES		68	1,395			118	1,581
Southwest	FIRES	3	11	4	5		63	86
Southwest	ACRES	10	11,811	18	840		18,428	31,107
Dooky Mountain	FIRES	29	47	55	13	35	138	317
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	1,378	4,170	8,399	2,373	5,071	17,674	39,065
Factors Area	FIRES	39		59	22	692	105	917
Eastern Area	ACRES	61,686		8,470	5,504	46,978	52,481	175,119
Cavitle and Anna	FIRES	15	Ì	171	59	8,671	1,006	9,922
Southern Area	ACRES	2,705		70,357	48,182	204,771	1,018,665	1,344,680
TOTAL	FIRES	133	134	329	113	9,417	1,811	11,937
TOTAL	ACRES	67,515	24,555	106,030	57,030	258,266	1,125,584	1,638,980

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **